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THE STATE OF TEXAS,}

know all men by these presents:
COUNTY OF EL PASO.

THAT, We, Irene Wnitaker, & Teme sole, Dan W. Wnitaker, emd Psul Tucker, joimed pro

forma by his wife, ¥illie Tucker, the said Den W. Whitaker bdeinz joined herein pro
forma by his ®ilfs Lounie ¥Whitaker, '

of the County of mtate of Texas, in consideration of the sum of ($446,25)
Four Hundred Forty-six and 25/100==~-

DOLLARS,

to us in hand paid by the UNITER STATES QF AMERICA

the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged
ha ve

Granted, Sold and Conveyed, and by these presents do grant, Sell and Convey unto the said

SAHG O PE ot ax , all that certain

tract or parcel of land, lying in the County of El Paso and State of Texas and more particularly described as

follows, to-wit: zpn undivided thrse-fourths (3/4) interest ip end to

A tract of land lying and eltuate iIn E} P=so County, Texas and in the Rorthwest
quarter ¥orthwest quarter (NWANW}) Section four (4) Township thirty-four (34) South
RBange oight (8) East Bureau of Reclamationm Survey, deing also within Tract sixteen
(16) Block ona (1) as shown on plat of official re-survey of the Wainland Sam
El1saric Grant as accepted bty the Commisaioner's Court of El Faso County, Texas, on
the 13th day of Janmary, 1930, and af record in e office of the County Clerk of
said County and State, Yaing more particulerly descrided as followsy Joginuing et -
the point of intersection of the property line dstween ths land of the contrmators anmd
C. i. Ven Dyke with the Southwesterly vight of way line of the Mesa Drain, sald M¥ssa
Drain being the property of the United States, end from which point X1 Paso Connty
Road Momumant ¥o. 33 in the center 1ipe o State Highway No. 1, dears Norih sixty-six
degreen (66°) twenty mimutes (20') East nimety-eizht and four teaths (98.4) feet and
South thirty-nina degrees (39°) forty-thres mimites (U3') Easgt fifty-seven and fiwve
tenths (57.5) fest; thence Santh thirtysnine dsgrees (39°) forty-one mimites (X1°) East
along the socuithwestsTly right of way lisa of the Mesa Drain two hundred aixty-nine and
eight tenths (269.8) fest to a point from which El Paso County Road Uomument Ro. 33 in
the center 1ine of State Highway ¥o. 1 dears North fifty degrees (50°) fourteen
mimtes (14') Bast ninety-four and six tenths (94.6) feet and North thirty-nine dsgrees
(39°) forty-three minutes (43') ¥ast ona hundred sighty-five and ona tenth (185.1) feet;
thence South fifty degrees (50°) fourteen mimates (14') West along the Scutheasterly

1ine the land of the contractors three hundred ten and two tenths (310.2) feet; -
thence North sixty-eight degrees (68°) forty-five mimtes (45') West four hundred
eighty-nine and no tenthe (489.0) feet to a point on the 1line between the land
contractors -and; C. ¥. Van Dyke;, thence North sixty-six degrees (66%) twenty i\, ..
minutes (20') East along said line one hundred ninety-eight and three tenths
(198.3) " feet; "thence South sixtyLeight degiees (68°) forty-five minutes (45') Esst
three hundred fifty-seven and five tenths (357.5).feqt;.thence North fifty degrees
(50°) fourteen minmutés (1l?) ‘East one hundred forty-three and three tenths (143.3)
feet; thence North thirty-nine degrees (39°) forty-ome minutes (M1') West two
bundred. twenty-one and three tenths (22];_.,~3)_--_|fee_t- to.8,point.on the 1ine between:. ::
the 1and of the contractqrs and C. . Van Dyke; thence North sixty-six degrees
‘{66°) "twenty mimates (20') Bést aong thesaid 1ine forty-ome and six terths (41.6)
feet to the potnt of begimping.ofieaid svactoof land containing one and nine tenths

(1.9) acres more or less, all as ehown on Bpveau of Reclamation plat attached to .
‘cﬁ%gmct between the granto¥s a#id Franted hetedn, "datéd September 27, 1930, - o

The above meationed contyact between the grantors and grantee herein;:dated &5 of
September 27, 1930, is recorded in Volume 531 of the records of El Paso County,
Texas at pege Hgsg. ' i e ™ B sEama
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BEFORE ME’. John O« BoX e Ketdy. Endi Law

Texas, on this dey persomally appeared \!hitam, a feme sole)

me to be the person whoss name 48 sribed to the’ foregoitg !nﬂ 7
acknowledged to me thed she executed: the m for the purposes and . _nsicw-
ation .thereia. mm-nd}( hose naine... P e Jx i 40 Mg ? ro 7/ 7 "M'Vk”""r &

e 1 unqﬁ’ii‘ my Rand/ehs vesl: of m(zwma am M-M:J

AeDedO8B . iloy vy il wroz seal o w‘ficr thi l\ — day of.. l\. i Lo £ S D
‘SEAL) ‘,\.---\_"._j : h ohn C. . : \ e e sarsve il '
( ﬁary blic in end for cmm wE
\ 1 cﬂﬂf‘?. !m i-'c': ;
o /\* S
TE[E BTATE oF TEX’.B.B }© e N SEPARATE ACKNOW LFHGMENT. [ &
i t \ NS | it
£ \ \
Oom @ I I. 5) Tefore me., o ) Sl :" ey T
BEFORE ME,.Penn Gilbroth a H}z Publ;te, in m ror ‘mylor\ county,
Texas, on this day persanall éa ¥, ‘Wit takés | ‘xnbwn to ‘me to beckhe ) ewr d

person whose namé is aubncribed to theforegoing instrument, end acknoWledged
- to_me fhat he executed the same for the purpg,lu and consideration theréin ex- -
preuod. the fnsiruntent, and szT g ocen exgnung

Ve Wil u, wE? APy o) . it iy e SUHJ{' by ’* ! y l‘fﬂ-"fﬂ é
Ginn under ny haud and seal of oﬂica, ;’thia 181;

‘D' '1933' ’”ﬂ‘h*"”n'f 'r‘\ m.rk nwtr.m'cu. B4
ol . e T ol ny {}! 3‘ ?u,,;\ﬁ}{; Sure éd l’!{ .

- she,  the said”

U fesRs con.ﬂde: ation I

rot (S:,B'AL)‘ NN . - : S eptvaet 4F Notaw Publiﬂ in and for Taylor :

S
'li) v

) e fn ;e tuithdts cemfzcafe 0 aur’rnncm‘wn qfu filed 47,- record in- ,,W

o

fuffice tins ... - Coyaky, Texas, ) I9. .

THE STATE CF TLXAS

— i

COUNTY OF CHEROKES
CITPR'S CERYITVCA TN,

: BE,?OB.L ohn C, Box, a Notary Public, in end for Cherokee County,

'fexaa, on this kéy rsonally eppeared Peul Tuocker, known to me to be the- :

" pevaon whése name 18 subaoribed to the Lfqreguing ‘inetrunent, eud a0iknox B%B% Court

;zeu;ﬁezlwt h° erCUteg gnﬁf ao ()7)6 17 Str“d”zehplr L\Ig?zﬁq%[g]ogglgtgmtism Nlp

. .. Given under my hanld and aoal or office ia 23
A.D.,m:ss. ,_ 32 ar3ls :‘m P A
00! by £ Gy 7 S N ; S R e RO

.TOhn Cs BDI
(SRAL) Notary Puhlie :Ln and for Cherokee

9&'1*7: W A tax -

it = | s e A T S e i w4 S
. fﬁ

(TEE STATE OF TEXAS )
COUNTY OF GMEROKEE * ] ™/ =~ .00 ot T s e s e e

2003

i’ BEFOTE UE, John 0. Box, Jr., & Notary Publie’1a’aend tor: Chevoked ‘Coilaty ,
Texﬁi‘ . gg thia day personaily appeared Tllie “chor, wite' o Faltl Tuceker ;™ known

to mé 6 bé the person whose namé is subscrided to ‘the’ forsgélhg 1fstriimedt, and

having Porrerrrnomytetty been examined by mei pri¥ily and apart from he¥*hins-

band, and having the same by me fully #éxpleined to her, ‘she the said Willde - -

Tucker, acknowledged such 1natmmant to Y& her act and dedd and declared that

she hed willingly sizned the same for the purpbses: and conaideration thereﬁl*‘ez. :
pressed, and that hshe did not wish to- retract it. , G

Given under my hand and seal of office, this ‘a23rd day of" !'eb‘mary. .
DB. '1953. . : g | e _|
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THE STATE OF TEXAS )
COUNTY OF BL PASO )
X WAEREAS, by an order of the County Court of Cherokee County,
Texas, aiétin@ in metters of probate, made at ithe Noveawber Term, 1958,
of s82id court, direeting the sale of the tract of lund hereinuftor men-
‘tioved, belonging to the estate of Bayﬁmnd Yeon Tucker, & mincr, guard-—
ianship of which was theu pending 1n:aaid court upon am epvlication for an
order to sell land belonging to said estate made to saild couri on the 8th
day of November, 193, I, Peul Tuckgr'guardian of the ssiute ol sald
ﬁlnpr. did, on the 6ta day of December, l9d2, sell at private sule at
Jacksoaville, in the County of Cherbku? and Staie of Texa;. the 8sld tTact
of lend to the United States of America for tihe sum of Ume Hundred Forty-
Eight amd 75/100 (£148.75), Dollars, cesh in &ccordunce witk: gaid order of
Court made on the £lat day of Novmi;er. 1932, as aforesaid, and

WHEREAS, the report of suid sale having been wade to sald Court
was on the 12tn day of DQccmber, 1952, of the Novembsr Term of ssid Court
in all respects approved ané sonfirmed by ihe decree of sald court es
follows:

" #2079 ESTATE OF RAYMOND LYON TUCKER, MINCR

ORDER OF COURT @P}zovn;@ éAm.
GUARDIANSHIF OF RAYMOND:LEGII TUCKER | ¥o.2079. IN THE
- [ COUNTY CCUWT OF
| CHEROEEE COUNTY, TEXAS

This the 12 duy of Uec. 19@2. ceme cn to be heard in the above
case the report of rfmuul Tucker, guar@ian 6! the ustate of Raymond leon
Tueker, 2 minor, of sale to the Unituﬁ.Statel'of America, of an undivided
ome-fourth (1/4) interest {m ome end wine-tenthe (1.9) ecres, more or
léoa, Sen Elizario original BUYYEY, Eﬁown as the San Flizario Grant in
El Peso County, Texas, and more fulljxﬁoseribod in the originel applica-

tion for said sale, in tﬁé Court's orﬁor authorizing the sale and in your



guardian's report filed herein reporting sale, which ssle was made in
obedia@lce to the oxder of this Court, made and entered on the 2lst day of

November, 19352; and the Cowrt bavinmg inguired imto the manmner in which
sald 5&13 was rade, bheving heard evidence in support of sueh report, end
being satisfied that such sule was fairly mede and &n conformity with law
that the guardlan hes filed bond ea required by lew mnd by the order of
this Court waich bond has been duly approved by the Court, end that fully
five days have elapsed after the date upon which scid report mes filed;

It is therefore ordered, odjudzed and doereed that such sale he and
it 15 nereby ccafirmed; that such report of sale be racorded by the Clerk,
end that s proper comveyrnce of the property sold be made by the guardian
%o the United Statss of America upon eompli=nce by said purchaser with

the terms of said sale. *

Wiich 1s& of record in Volume X, Page 39 of the probate minutes of Cherokee
County, Texas.

NOW, TUEREFCRE, im ocounsideretion of the premises and of Ons Hundred
Forty Eight and 75/100, ($148.75), Dollars, to me in hand paid by the
United States of America, receipt af which is hersby acknowledged znd con-
feassed, have Cranted, SOLD AND CONVEYED, aud by these presents do GRANT, SELL
AND CONVEY unto the said United States of imerica an undivided ome-fourth
(1/4) interest, beimg all the minor's interest in the hereinafter described
property, said tract or parcel of land being situated in the County of £1
Pago and State of Texas, and more particularly described as follows, to-wit:

A trect of land lying and aituate in El Paso County,
Texae, and in the Northweat quarter Northwest quarter
(NW{NW;) Section Pour (4) Township thirty-four South
Range eight East (T34SRSE) Bureau of Reclamation Survey,
being also within Traet Sixteen (16) Bloek One (1), as
shown on pl!et of offieial re-survey of the Mainland Sen
Elizario Grant es accepted by the Coxmissioner's Court
of E1 Faso Courty, Texzgs, on the ISth dey of Jenuary,
1830, and of record in the office of the County Clerk

of acid County and State, being more particularly de-
ecribed aa follows:

Beginning at the point of interasection of the property
line between the land »f the contractors and C. . Van
Dyko with the Southwesterly right of way line of the
¥esa Draim being the property of the United States, and
for whieh point X} Paspo County Road Mopmument §#33 in the




center line of State Highway #1, bears Horth sixty-six
dogreea twsnty minutes Zast (N86°20'E) ninsty-eight nnd
four tenths (98.4) feet and South thirty-nine degrees
forty-three minutes East (S39°¢3°'E) fifty-seven and five
teaths (57.5) feet; thence South thirty-nine degrees
forty-one minutes Zast (S39°41'E) along the Southweaterly
right of way line of the Mess Drein two bundred sixty-nine
end eight tenths (26$.8) feet to a polnt from whicia k1
Pago County Foad Monument #33 in the cenfer lins of State
Highway f1 bears North rifty degrees fourteenu minutes Eust
(NS0°14'E) ninety-four and aix tenths (94.8) feet and
North thirty-nine degrees fority-three miuutea Hest (N5g¢
43'W) one hundred eighty-five =nd oms tenth (185.1) feet;
thenee South fifty derrees fourteen minutes west (SH0° idvw,
along the Southeasterly line the lumd of the camtractors
three hundred ten snd two tenths (310.8) feet; tnence
Horth sixty-eight degrees forty-five minutes West (N6S°
45'W) four hundred eiginty-pnine und no teaths (499.0) feut
0 a point on the line between the land of comtractors and
Co. he Van Dyke; tnence Norib sixty-six degrees tweaty
minutea Kast (WG6°20'E) along said line one hundred ninety-
eight and toree teuths (1v8.3) feet; thence South sixty-
eight degrees forty-five mimutes Rast (S68°¢45'E) three
hundred fifty-seven and five tenths (357.5) fee:i thence
North fifty degrees fourteenm minutes East (NGO°14°'E) one
hundred forty-three and three tenthe (143.3) feet; theace
FRorth thirty-nine degrees forty-one minutes West (N39°41'W)
two hundred twenty-one and three tventha (221.3) feet to a
point on the line between the land of the ecomtractors and
C. K. Van Dyke; thences North sixty-six degrees twenty
minutes rast (N66°20'E) along the said lime forty-one and
8ix teaths (41.8) feet to the point of beginning of said
trsct of lsud comtaining one and nine tenths (1.9) acres
more Or leas, all as shown on Hureau of Reclamation plat
attached to contract between Paul Tucker et al and cgrantee
herein, dated September 27, 1930, recorded in Bk.531,pg.
498, Deed Records, El Faso County, Texas.

TO TAVE AWD TO HOLD, the above described premises together with
ell end singular the rights and appurtenmnoes thereto in anywise belonging
unto the seid the United States of Ameriea, and its assigne.

WITHESS my band this 23rd day of February, A.De 1933.

Paul Tucker
ﬁ Guardian of the eatste of
Raymond lecn Tugcker, a minor.
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; NL = Night Letter
1o say that a o = E . LCO = Deferred Cable
mzse.t&gmcnply e CLT = Cable Letter

Cﬁgﬁmmmmm
3938

.PQG L9 DL xu AR|LFNE TEx 19 RzoA

v lis ARE REQUESTED TO FAVOR THE COMPANY BY CRITIC)SM AND SUGGESTION CONCERNING ITS SERVICE . _iéofig

d g : foig 2
SIGNS " Sifiad.

: ' DL = Day Lettér .-+ : -

. NM = Night Message 5

W'LT Week-End Lctter

NEWCOMB CARLTON. PRESIDENT J. C. WILLEVER, FIRST VIGE.S

in the date line on full-rate telegrams and day letters, and the time of reesipt at destination as<h ssSFz\PDSlD‘I—‘Iﬁ.—
4 So. Florence Street, El Paso, Texas %""’" 5% tf D

L R FlOCK US DEPT OF INTERIOR—
"'“.RECLAMAT|QN DEPT— ' i

ZRETEL TWELFTH STOP MUST HAVE TWO HUNDRED DF‘LLL\RQ PER ACRF

FﬂR LAND FOR LEVEE STOP WlLL NOT CONQIUER LESS THAI FIFTY.

DOLLARQ PER ACRF DAWAFE TO LAND MADE |NACCE&SADLF RY LEVEE

STOP FuT|qE DLAFE HELD AT FIVE THOHQA D DOLLARS sTOP

FORWARD EASEMENT ON THIS RASIS AND WILL SECURE APPROVAL=

DAN W WHITAKER, ..

N

THE QUICKEST, SUREST AND SAFEST WAY TO SEND MONEY IS BY TELEGRAPH OR CABLE

IO
A
‘<*P\x\<;<<fﬁgs¥'

Y S N0
pOME

\ ‘ %
Ao Y
fg*va~f*“<ﬁfv'2§0

V:L\‘§“<T§QD“W“{

e

fé[z—ry—zf
)
~0

S

Y



PATRONS ARE REQUESTED TO FAVOR THE COMPANY BY CRITICISM AND SUGGESTION CONCERNING ITS SERVICE .~ 12018 "
N —

J B~
" CLASS OF SERVICE SIGNS
This is a full-rate L D_ay Lecter
Telegram or Cable- NM = Night Message
gram unless its, de-

g dch L NL = Nighe Letter
ferred charzcter is in- § —

d’cated by a suitable LCO = Deferred Cable
sign above or preced- ) NLT = Cable Night Letter
ing-the address.

WLT = Week-End Letter
-.\_ s NEWCOME CARLTON, PRESIDENT J. €. WILLEVER, FIRST ViCE . h = Vi

‘The filing time as shown in the date line on full-rate telegrams and day letters, and the time of receipt at destination as shown on all messages, is STANDARD ‘I‘IME.
Received at 104 South Florence Street

{931
PS30 19=ABILENE TEX 3> 1141A N5 A% 07 56

- L R FRI OCK=
" DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR BUREAU RECLAWAT 10N=

MUST HAVE F’AYMENT ON’ EASEF\/“EI\T GRANTED ON WHITAKER TUCKER
PROPERTY STOP ADVISE BY WI'RE WHEN CHECK WILL BE W'AILED—
DAN Vu WHITAKER WEST TEXAS UTILITIES COMPANY-.
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THE QUICKEST, SUREST AND SAFEST WAY TO SEND MONEY IS BY Téﬁﬁﬂ?ﬁ OR CABLE
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WIFE'S SEPARATE AGKNOWLS NERT«

THE STATE OF TEXAS, )
CO'ETY. OF OHEROREE, | == O UF» G. ¥ Gibaon

& Notary Public in and for =1 Paso County, Texas, on this 4ay personal
a;
Mrs, Fllie Tucksr, wife of Paul Tucker, known ‘Eo me to be thepeperoonlixogm

is subscrived to the foregoing instrument, and hawvi

ng been examined
and apart from her husband, and having the same by me fully explained to her, she,
the said Mrs, ¥Willie Tucker acknowledged such ingtrument % be her act and deed,

and declared that she had willingly signed the game for the
purposes and considere
ation therein expressed, and that she did not wish to rotract iff Bt

Given under my hand end geal of office, this 6th day of November, A.D. 1930.

C. W. Gidson, Fotary Publio,
Che rokese County, Tezas.

DR ol T ——

[sEAL] weeeeeeG. W, G4hoon, Notary Publie ...
My commission expires 6/ 1-31 Not_z_iry Pu'b]_.ic

CERTIFICATE QF COUNTY RECCRDER

M [ e s by 4L - | P TP e " wes - R
Pirersby eeysify that thie snsframer: wae Sied

DTATE GF __ . NSZag . . .. S
Uen
v QBERTIFIGATR - QF, RECORD f

THE STATE OF TEXAS )
COUNTY OF EL FASQ ) Page No. ...

1y uhice at ... o'clock ____ M.,

snd 1s duly recorded in Voi. .

I, . D. GHEEY, Comaty Clerk (a aid €57 sald Coumly. a0 ‘hereby
certify that the foregolng Inetriment of writing with'_ Its ) :
certificate of authéntidatYon, Gas riled Tor Hecord=tn my office,

~:.rom;the 12¢gy-day of Hovember, A.D. 1930 at 11:01 o' dock A.M., and
duly recorded on the 2Yth day of November, A.D. 930 at-%:10 -P.M. -

“OUR the deed ¥eSorde-of said Coumty, in Volume 531 on page U9E.

" Witness my hand and seal of the County Court of said County.

| @t offics 1n El Phso, ‘Texas,.the dak and year dast Bhpre maltbaley oo o

=i 4 mnade wie sama tairhe svitheut any toepaiy ny ATBALAZC 10 P Rely, oF FLMTIRZ A0V shen hanedd o
; . Sy .. 5= N.D.Greet 5. g R O N
ol Siture cor Ul Gy the wall dws o T SN S “!’.'_‘;‘ e mad el Tualew., 00 L0 any otha
/ - o i -“?b e f‘;:).: Jj‘-:‘l‘ :Ili:iéxl. Wmllm%.;&;;“h’

sl 7 et d P e “ o
RN sate CoLTrLet, a3

va Cochran, Deputy.

r e . PR 13 [ .
= L ut AT HY LSS - - VR,
ST b G TR &
Teqgubiad on tae stablt o mosucl Gasse Litgde gyl ool
P Ly ] VTV
RV A F EFERY YN 2

Subscribed and sworn to before me at _____ --Faso;--Texas

this oo popg - day of ----October , A. D. 19230
Geo. W Hoadley . ...

[OFFICIAL SEAL] My commission expires ________
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10. Where the operations of this contract extend beyond the current fiscal year, it is understood
that the contract is made contingent upon Congress making the necessary appropriation for expendi-
tures thereunder after such current year hes expired. In case such appropriation as may be necessary
to carry out this contract is not made, the Vendor hereby releases the United States from all liability
due to the failure of Congress to make such appropriation. :

11. The Vendor warrants that the Vendor has not employed any person to solicit or secure this
contract upon any agreement for a commission, percentage, brokerage, or contingent fee. Breach of
this warranty shall give the Government the right to annul the contract, or, in its discretion, to deduct
from the contract price or consideration the amount of such commission, percentage, brokerage, or
contingent fees. = This warranty shall not apply to commissions payable by contractors upon contracts
or sales secured or made through bona fide established commercial or selling agencies maintained by
the Vendor for the purpose of securing business with others than the Government.

12. No Member of or Delegate to Congress, or Resident Oommissioner, after his election or appoint-
ment or either before or aftér he has qualified and during his continuance in office, and no officer, agent,
or'employee of the Government, shall be admitted to any share or part of this contract or agreement,
or to any benefit to arise thereupon. N othing, however, herein contained shall be construed to extend
to any incorporated company, where such contract or agreement is made for the general benefit of such
incorporation or company, as provided in section 116 of the act of Congress approved March 4, 1909

(35 Stat., 1109).
WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have hereto signed their names the day and year first above

written. ;
THE UNITED STATES OWRICA_,
Witnesses: By L, R, Fiock fed .
Superintendent g of Reclamation.
. R oo \(53“
: W N
P. 0. Address - - \&
e - e R, -mlo---lﬂene-—(xé}—-ﬂhl—tahr-----——--I-,-—-?d--—-——-
. Jmtlle, wem enaor.
P. 0. Address___._.
--Fanl--Tackey -- e
Jacksonville, Texas 5
P. 0. Address
_____ hes wivie Xoexee
. Vendor
P. O Address';__;--..:‘__:-.‘.;;.-.'..‘._-.....-__--....--_--....--.-......_---- P. 0. Address-e{&-giw.;mm; _________________
S AR RS R ey 2o e © West Te t4lities Co,
- Approved: T e . .esb Lexas uﬁ’""“"-‘- Co

- . I .,- . I g .4.b11&m3.1'3m8.

;(~Date) P SO O ~ S ey 192 o, - ..-.._----'.;-__.-__',--'..._-_-_..-__,;.'..'___...'.L.'-.__'.'__.__.____



and North thirty-nine degrees forty-three minutes West (N¥39°43'W) one hundred
eighty-five and one tenth (185.1) feet: thence South fifty degrees fourteen minutes
West (S50°14'W) along the Southeasterly line the land,of the contractors three
hundred ten .and two tenths (310,2). feel; thence North sixty-eight degrees fortys
five minutes Went.(N68%U5+W) four hundred aighty=nine and:no tenths ‘(U89;0) fest
to' aipoint jon the:line between: the land.contractors-and - C. M. Van Dyke; thence -
North .sixty-six degrees. twenty mimtes East.(N66°20 E) along saidiline one hundred
nine,tmeigh‘b;._gnd‘;‘thresz_:teﬁths>-;(198..3:)- feets; thence South sixty-eight' degrees forty-~

five minutes.Zast (S68°USIE) ithree hundred: fifty-seven and five tenths (357.5)
feet thence Worth fifty degrees fourteen minutes Bast. (N50°141E) ‘one hundred forty-
three.end three tenths (143.3). feet;.ihence North thirty-nine-degrees forty-one -
n;imf;:t_e:a,West-_-,(1139."1%1“):;two':hnndred.timty-one._a.nd three tenths (221,3) feet to a
point on.the line between: the land of the coniractors and (. M. Van Byke:-thence
North. sixtyreix degreastwenty mimates. Basti(N66920'E) along the'said lime’ forty=
one-and six.tenths {41.6) feet .to the poinéof 'beginning of said tract of lamd
centaining one.and nine tenmths (1.9) .acres move.oriless.all as shown. ‘on ‘Bureay of
Reclama tion !survdyhplat attached hereto ‘and: made. & .part hereof.

§. TThe United Swares oroinoo e 3707 Wopari, aon i TR

i 1’ ] . T r
fehvery o0 Can tead g

AL WL S C T N S AT8 |

hetr Tur her popraval o

VN A0S LU =ndid e
atlon WoTks thereon under saiii we., tho cwie i

Five hundred ninety-five no/100--- dollars

(6 595.00 ), by U. S. Treasury warrant or fiscal officer’s check.

7. Liens or encumbrances existing against said property may, at the option of the United States,
be removed at the time of conveyance by reserving from the purchase price the amount necessary,
and discharging the same with the money so reserved, but ;bhis provision shall not be construed to
authorize the incurrence of any lien or encumbrance as against this contract, nor as an assumvtion of
the same by the United States.

8. The Vendor may retain possession of said property until Octoter lst, 1q30
notwithstanding earlier delivery of the deed as herein provided, and msy harvest and retan the crop

thereon until ctober 1st, 1930 ; except that the proper officers and agents of the
United States shall at all times have unrestricted access to survey for and construct reclamation works,
telephone and electrical transmission lines, and other structures and appliances incident to said recla-
mation works, free of any claim for damage or compensation on the part of the Vendor.

9. This contract shall become effective to bind the United States to purchase said property
immediately upon its approval by the proper supervisory officer of the Bureau of Reclamation, and shall
terminate by limitation at the expiration of twelve months from its date, unless extended
as above provided, and shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the Leirs, executors, adminis-
trators, and assigns of the Vendor, and the successors and assigns of the United States.



WIFE '3 3EPARATH ACEROFLEDIGIMERT .

THE STATZ OF TRXaS, ) |
CO'™MIT OF CHEROKEE, | o ore ¥%» G« We Gibaon

& Notary Public in and for =1 Paso County, Texas, on this
ersonal
rra. #llie Tucksr, wife of Paul Tucker, known 1';0 me to bedkzhg poraonl':h:gzea nnnm“»l
a:d u:;:::ib!::mt; th: fg::ﬂgoh:g instrument, and having been examined by me privily
r hus .andhavingthaambymfnuye lained
the said Mrs, Willie Tucker acknowledged suh i ey o
ngtrument to be her act and desd
and declared that she had willingly signed the same fo -
r ths
ation thersin expressed, and that she 4id not wish %o retrac:u:f‘fa" S e

Given under my hand and seal of office, this 6th day of RNovember, A.D, 1930.

C. W. Gibeou, Eotary Fablic,
Che rokes County, Texas.

MALY ULL asnave saa; e

[sear;j G.¥W.G4beon, Notary Publie ...
6/1-31 _ Notary Publie

My commission expires

CGERTIFICATE OF COUNTY RECCRIDER

STATE GF . _PogAR. oo ... ; I hereby ceriify that this insmremera wae gied © o ool s
\5,\“-
v QBREIFIGATE QR RECORD | riy ofiice at . o'cloch . M
w1 dnly meesdes Vo) i

THE STATE OF TEXAS )
COUNTY OF EL FASO ) Tege Na,

I, 7. D. GREET, .Commty Clerk in and for said County, do hereby
© certify that the foregoing instrument of writing with 1ts =
certificate of authénttdéation, Wag Tilad Tor FecoMd tn my office,
=2 ongthe 1 2¢pday of Rovember, A.D. 1930 at 11:01 o' dock A.M., and
__duly recorded on the 24th day of Nyvember, A.D. ¥930 &t -UilQ: Pl .
LOTYR the de®d Sords-of -said Cownty| 1n Volume 531 on page U9E.
I do soleawly swoar < alfiym) thay the copy of contrach herors gnnexe.t is an 6xac wons ol w ron-
Witness my hand and seal of the County Court of said County,
Y oEeAICE LT P, B xas ythe: Ank-and Jour dast sbove wrlttan.
it or &

vnar [ made the same fairly without any bene :

i S bR yoo Y
advaniage to riysell. or slowing any such hanefil o

[

. i . Sy s e Greet S : -
/ HUhantage corupliz to the sail -azs,-.zm;a--g;-,e,,;-!mnf% T:-bcﬁimu Tuckhsr... 0 Lo any athar
e =3 Ll bl

o 3y et ona s arod o+ o NSRS AR A ey == yvier il % e | STy otk o
. L OT pevsens; and th LELE Pnblalrs A SEAPANINE e TR vAnT o Wd'T L0 [ SR ConTTalt, a3
. o N R . . - . . =) ¥ - ra .
sequited by the statule v such e ntade and joriak z.}lB-..F' Iva Coch n, .
= D -
P60 L andsnd BT ¢
Subscribed and sworn to before me at _____ --£880;--Foxas

this ______ m& _______ d&y of '““octO‘bBr v A.D. 192}0
—Geo W Hoaddey . . ...

[OFFICIAL SEAL] My commission expires g
0O0VERNMENT FRINTING OVFIGR b[l -31




Form 7-281
(Revised Dec., 1920)'
(Reprint Iuly 1923)

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
"BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

,nﬂgqﬂag‘gﬁ. ____________ IRRIGATION PROJECT

REPORT ON LAND PURCHASE CONTRACT
(SEE PAGES 251-267, VOL. |, OF MANUAL)
INFORMATION relating to land purchase contract made m/!".)o ,192 , with
lirs. Irene (E4) Whitaker, widow acd Fxnl Tucker
1. State purpose for which the land is required. )
Yabens Intercepting Drain snd Mess Drain

2. State description and approximate area of land to be conveyed.

4.9 ecres fully desoribed in centract

v

3. State nature, number, and date of entry by which it was acquired under public land laws, also date of
final certificate and patent, if such has been issued.

¥o padlic land in Texas

4, State names of the owners, post-office addresses, and county and State of residence. Give names of
wives and husbands, as the case may be; if unmarried, widow, or widower, so state.

Mrs. Irene mm. widow, Jeoksounviile, '!om
M m' Granad Willce 4—11:_\(._{ hie "’“ft

5. State who is in possession of the premises to be conveyed, or of any part thereof, and if a tenant, give
his name and post-office address. If the land is held under a lease, state the general terms of such lease, the
date the tenant is to give up possession, and state clearly whether any arrangement has been made with the
tenant for the disposition-of his affected interest.

Ownsrs in posssssion

6. State whether land is subject to right of way by virtue of contract with water users’ assocliation, irri-
gation district, or other agreement

) ]



2

7. State how much of the land is under cultivation, to what kind of crops, with area of each crop culti-
vated, and how much is not cultivated but is ecapable of being brought under cultivation, as well as the general
character of such land; also the condition and kind of improvements, if any. Give a detailed estimate of the

value of all i;;portant improvements on the land, such as buildings; also the amounts and values of the several
classes of lend.

Unoul $ivated

A

8. If any portion of the land is irrigated, state what water rights go with the land and how much of the
cultivated and how much of the uncultivated land is capable of irrigation.

All capadle of irrigation, water righte ia Framdiin Caaal

9. State the selling price of similar land in’the vicinity.

Adjolning tract is subdivided into town lote 25! x 129' snd have
e0ld for 975.00 and $100 per lo% -

10. State fully any other matters relative to the land or to the purchase that may be of interest to the
Government, especially concerning possible injury or benefit to other portions of this tract.

The construction .of the Intercepting Drain with its leves will box in
contractor's improvements and leaves 4.3 acres on riverside of leves and
subject to overflow frvom flcod waters in the Rio Grande _ "

-4y ety mas

Dated" % o | By gy comrvmgatas PRI

( $ign',;tﬁrev)‘}-‘ .. 900V, Boadloy

FOPVWMEIDY LOTEDWYED DOBLEYO] :
(Title) .R4ghY of ¥ay Agen8 _—
O NS IS i In Charge of Negotiations.
Approved: R .
’ 1.R.Ftock W ; - BECTNTL
~Supsrintendent . . L

S b




Ceimomr S ABSTRACT OF AGREEMENT o TG
SRR . ADVERTISING—AWARD—FORM Date %@ 9/a7., 19.3¢
paﬂunt _____ , pgg;m ﬁgmhmmg!--—mﬂ---- ~Saresw of Begiametion — KL Fase, TemAl..—

ABSTRACT OF AGREEMENT

Total amount, $

(Name of contractor)

By - L Subject

Title St Contract period

Address .. Appropriation

Contracting officer , : : Discount _

Ttems

Quantity .

Unit pﬁce (s)

Deliveries _.:

Conditions

Payments

Deductions
Special requirements:
Damages, actual

Damages, ]iquida.ted'

Other

Remarks

METHOD OF OR ABSENCE OF ADVERTISING
(Section 3709 of the Revised Statutes)
1. After advertising in newspapers. ’ ;
2. After advertising by circular letters sent to dealers and by notices posted in public places.
3. Without advertising, under an exigency of the service which existed prior to the order and would not admit
of the delay incident to advertising.
4. Without advertising, in accordance with

5. Without advertising, it being impracticable to secure competition because of *

*See Notr 1 on reverse hereof. O ——— 10—1751 [ovER]




PSR T TP

"+._ 'AWARD OF CONTRACT _ __ :

- v ; bt 3ot SO U L M
{"\_i__ b = A U hly At =" i, ¥ S L . A [ - .
) ; <

(State whether tolowest bidder, or otherwise; if otherwise, reasons for rejection of lower bid or blds must be given hereon or on the abstract of bids or the bids filed herewith)
-

- FORM QF AGREEMENT
A. Under formal contract.
.B. Under written propesal and’ acceptance.

C. Under less formal agreement _
e . .. . (State character)

_ CERTIFICATE

I certify that the fore'goi'r[g“ abstract is true and correct b that the égreeinent was made in bonsequence of No. ..

of the method of advertising and in the form-lettered ._.____ as shown above ; that the articles or services covered by
the agreement are necessary for the public service, and that the prices charged: are just and reasonable.

(Signature of oicer) ; (Title) . PR

Nore 1.—Amon\§ the reasons which may be assigned 2s making competition impracticable (see No. 5 of “Method of or Absénce of
Advertising ’!) are the following: : : g 3 N . )
a) Under a formal contract for construction, there arises a necessity for additional work practicable of performance only by the contractor.
b) The articles wanted are patented or copyrighted and not on sale by dealers, but by the owners of the patent or copyright, or their
agents or assigns alone, at a fixed and uniform price. : o ‘ P
:)) There 18 only one dealer within a practicable distance from whom the articles can be obtained.
Prices or rates are fixed by legislation, either Federal, State, or municipal; or by competent regulation. :

.(¢) Previous advertising for the identical purchase has been followed by the receipt of no proposals or only of such aa were unreasonsable,

and under circumstances indicating that further advertising would not alter results.

Nore 2.—This abstract will be used to support all a, ments, both formal contracts and less formal agreements of whatever
cheracter, involving the receipt or expenditure of public funds. It should be executed so far as applicable and signed by the contracting
officer, and be attached to and accompany the agreement to the General Accounting Office.

Norte 3.—Where the defails of an agreement are too voluminous to adequately state them briefly in any of the spaces provided
therefor'in the abatract, the statement thereof may be carried.to the space below or made on a separate sheet. 10—1751

GERTIFICATE

I CEETIFY thet the foregoing statement 1s true amd corredt;: that the
agreement was made in consequence of No._U_ of the method of or absense
of adwrtising and in accordance with award of contract lettered A as shown
above; that where lower bids (expenditure contracts) or higher bids (receint
contracts) as to price were received a statement of reasons for their rejection,
together with an abstract of bids received, including all lower than that.
accepted in ocase of expsnditure contracts and all higher in csee of recoipt
contracts, is given below or on the reverse hersof or on & separate shest attached
hereto; that the articles or services covered by the agreement (expenditure)
are necessary for the pudlic service, and dhat the prices charged are Just
end reasonable, - o

L.R.Fiock.
Superintendent

~)



%1 Pasmo, Texas, January &, 1931,

¥ros Dan ¥. Thitaker,
6/0 Test Texas Util{tise Company,
Avilene, Texas.

Dear Sir:

Purther  reference is made to lamd purehase contract
dated September 27, 1930, batween the Uniied States aad Mrs.
Irerie #hitaker and Wr. Paul Tucker and wife.

¥e are now advised by a preliminary opinion of the
Pionecer Abstrect and Guarantes Title Company of 731 Paso, which
sompany handlea cartificates of guarantee of title as to land pur-
chased for use of the Jureau of Reelamation, as follows:

"fhe property was conveyed to Bd. Yhidaker, dbut the contract
with the government is made with Krs. Irene nitsker, a
wvidow, and Paul Tugker. ¥e find no proceedings in the pro-
bate court of 1 Paso Couwnty, Texas, and desire tc de ad-
vised concerning the 'estate of ®A. Whitaker, dec'd. If the
%i1l has been prodated or if an Administretor has gqualified
we degire a certified copy of the procesdings.”

¥ill you kindly supply to the Pionesr Abstrsct % Cuaran-
tee Title Qompany of *1 ®ago the information elicited by the
above comments, making reference to the contract between the
United States and ¥re. ¥hitaker, et al., dated September 27, 1930.

Very truly yours,

Bc JD 30} 'Devrie!.
District Tounsel.

ce - Supt., Z1 Paso



REFORT OF BOARD OF AFPPRATSAL

We, the undersigned, members of a board designated
to £ix value of 1.9 acres of land to be purchased by the United
States from lMrs. Ivene (Ed) ¥hitaker, widow, and Paml Tucker,
for right of way for the Fabens Intercepting Drain of the' Rio
Grande Federal Irrigation Project, described in agreement to
sell dated September 27, 1930, find that the fair and reasonable
value of said land is the sum of five hundred ninety five and
no/100 ($595.00) dollars.

" The 1.9 acres described in contract ie out of a traot
of 7.54 acres improved and unimproved and assessed as a whole
for the year 1930 for $600.00, on a basis of 36 of the actual
value of the tracts as a whole. -

C.¥.Bickley

Repregentative X1 Paso County Water
Improvement District 41

¥ €
Bepresentative Purean of Reclamation

October 21, 1930,



I hereby certify that the land described im attached land
purchase contract deted September 27th, 1930, betwsen The United
Statee of Amsrica and 4#rs. Irens (2d) Whitaker, widow, and Panl

‘i‘uolmr. 1s required for purpoees authorissd by the Act of Jgnme
17, 1902, (32 Stat., 388), mamely, as right of way for the Fabene
Intercepting and Mesa Draine, a part of the Rio Grande Federal
Irrigation Project; that the consideration to be pald thereunder,
namely, $595.00, is reasonadle .and the lowest that could be ob-
tained; and I recommend that the contract be approved,

Dated at ¥l Faso, Texazs, this 22nd, day of QOctober, 1930.

L.R. Fiock
Superintendent




I HERXRY CERTIFY that I have pouému examined the land
described in attached land purchases contract deted September 27,
1930, between The United States of Amsrica and Mre. Ireme (Ed)
Whitaker, widow,and Peul Tucker, and that the proposed grantors
are im actunal, sole and exclusive possession of the lend proposed
to be comveyed, clalming to be the cwners thereof, and no persom
claiming a right '1!;_ such land adv___em to the propossd grantore is in
pouu;ie;n' dfl w part of 1.

Dated at El Paso, Texas, this 22nd day of October, 1930.

Geo.%.H
Right of Way Agent.
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERICR.
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE.

RIO GRANDE PROJECT= NEW MEXICO- TEXAS
FABENS INTERCERPT/ING &
 MESADRAINS

RIGHT OF WAY

FieLn Work; Muchals. cnecxeos (Z YN LHH,............
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DRAWN: AW B2 FRAY... APPROVED: ...
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'r-—seat.
Appmved hy the Depsrtmenl.

(PRSERENT o DEPARTMENT OF THE .INTERIOR
e S g i L A R M_BUREAU OF, BECLAMATION

A CEmd £

IN_RE CONTRACT and bond,,j} auy, relatlng to above—named project, dated . s.ps,g;rzggonn
.. ;Symbol and -number ~Y16vM6] -.......; made by Mrs.Ivene (Ed)Whitaker and Paul -Tudker. .-
, amount :involved,: $;i“§9§,oa_q, authorlty No. ... or clearing account _/.li sl fiio

' upurpose -pypghage--of- < A S e S ey
"’Reference i Riam ¢ S0 S LR i e N

'_f'Notlce of execution of contract to be given Chief Engineer at Denver, Superlntend—
wcont al R ?IUO. !txnlﬂuf ......... 3 Dlstrlct Counsel at _El. Plln. !!zll
and ... ?

Place .l Paso, Texans . Date . ﬁntiﬂﬂaISJonﬂh“;
1. On thls date the above—descrlbed contract was executed (or) passed, and'bond, if
any, approved (or) passed by this offlce, and transmitted to district counsel for ' legal
approval S N
_ e LaBaFioCk , Project Superintendent.
Inclésu:es: '
Original and “-g“ copies of this form.
Original and ... %. copies .,of contract. .

PIage St idp e T Date XXZXTEIXFAXAXX
2. On this date the above—descrlbed contract, with bond, if apy, was glven legal
approval by this office, and:transmitted to the ... LA LRamde Mivpees T T pnd e,
Roc'd and Teturned for further
execution of Nﬂtr&ct 10/27/50' i TR B ﬁc"‘”-'“ ____________ , District Counsel.
Inclosures:. '
Original and ______ 3 coples of this form.
Original and ...._¢% copies of contract.

Denver, Colorado, Date ... ... ... . ...

3. On this date the above-described contract was executed, and bond, if any,
approved by this office.
‘v Y mmsesecoencoecogae s cogocova oo , Chief Engineer.

Denver, Colorado, Date .. .. ... ...
4. On this date the above—described contract, with bond, if any, was passed by this
office and transmitted to the Washington office.

, Chief Engineer.

Inclosures:
Original and .._____. copies of this form.
Original and ... copies of contract.

Washington, D. C., Date ... ..
5. On this date the above-described contract was executed, and bond, if any,
approved by .............. i

6—7416 e Commissioner.
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.  DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR.
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE.
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RIGHT QF WAY

Freco worsk: Nichels. cuecxeo: (5. Y. A,
Drawn: AWGB- FRAY . APPROVED:...... . ...
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619 First Netional Bank Bldg.,
El Peso, Texas,

¥rrch 25, 1883,

From: District Counsel
Tos 8uperintendent, El Peeo, Texzs.

Subjects Aequlsition of land - Opinion of title of land
described in contrect dated September 27, 19350, be-
tseen the United Statee end Ers. Irene (Ed) Whitsker,
widow of Ed Whitaker, deceased, amd Pzul Tucker and
Willie Tucker; Aree, 1.2 scres; Consideration £595.00;
for Fabene Intercepting Drain and Mess Drein ~ Rio
Grande project.

l. A good and indefeasible title to the resl nroperty
described in the above menticned land purchese contrsct is found
to be now vested in the United States free and clesr of liens
and encuumbrzncee, as disclosed by instruments hereinafter dis-
cussed. 4 more deteiled title inwvestigstion zPter execution of
the contract disclosed that in sddition tc the interest owned by
the coptrectors, Dern W. Tuecker owned an interest therein =nd
Raymond Lecn Tucker, & minor, sleo owned zn undivided interest in
the contracted property. The guardian of this minocr's estate ia
Paul Tucker. It was therefore necessary for the said Dan ¥.
Tucker to !oin in the ecnveyance, being werrsnty deed from Ireme
Tucker, a feme sole, Den W. Tucker amnd Paul Tucker, joined pro
forma by his wife, Willie Tuecker, which deed has been duly re-
corded end ig tronsmitted herewith. It wes alss necessary for
Paul Tucker, guerdian of the estats of the said Ravmond Leon
Tucker, e minor, to ezecute & guerdisn's desd conveying the minor's
undivided one-fourth intereet in the szid sroperty, which deed
duly recorded is slso tromsmitted kerewith. Certificste of gusr—
antee of title of the New York Title & Mortguze Compeny of Texas
Fo. F1378--8020, covering the property described in the contract
end ebove mentioned deeds, is trsnsmitted berewith insuring w
good and indefeasible title to s=ld iend to be in the United States
of America.

2. K1} texes mezessed up to =nd including the year
1282 are certifisd in said guarantee to huve been peid and, while



texes in Texas become aillen us of the first of the taxalble year,
the taxing officisls of Texzs have not made leviez or sgsessments
for the year 1933 and consenuently taxes for the current year mey
be digrsgerded.

S« The consideration named in the contract, nemely
$595.00 may now ke p2id to the Governxent's grantors as follows:
There should be a peyment of £148,75 wade to Poul Tucker, guardian
of the estate of Raymond Lzon Tucker, a minor, and the remsinder
ef said comsideration, beilng the emm of $446.25, should be paid to
the other grantors, Irene Whitaker, D=n W, Fhitsker, Pzuzl Tucker,
¥i{liie Tucker. and Lonnie Whiteker. The two eheeks covering such
payment may be sent to the payees In eare of the Ploneer Abstrsct
& Guarantee Title Co., 208 N. Stanton 8t., ElL Paso, Texas.

_— = e ==

He J. &. Dovriles.

ecc - Commissioner, Faughington
Chief Brgineer, Deaver
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JOHN C. BOX %cﬁ% -« 2lT /&% =
/ ur.' . PN M_
BOX & BOX [ e | = Yt
R Tal T PO [ FRT

*  ATTORNEYS AT LAW !
/ 7 e /
JacksonviLLg, TExas ; - ?gL 9 ;

December 14, 1932.

Mr. L. R. Fiock, Superintendent
Reclamation,
El Paso, Texas.

Dear Mr. Superintendent:

Herewith please find copy of letter which we
are today writing to Mr. Gillot of the Pioneer Abstract &
Guarantee Title Compeny, to which we invite your at-
tention.

If our procedure as therein suggested should be
modified, or if we should have any additional inetructions
to correct any departure from the proper procedure,
please write us at once,to the end that an early settle-
ment of this business in a manner satisfactory to your
Bureau and consistent with the rights of our parties may
be facilitated.

Very truly yours,

JCB/H é E ')4 '
Enclcl



JOHN C. BOX JOHN C. BOX, Jr.

BOX & BOX

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

JACKsONVILLE, TExAS

December 14, 1833.

Mr. 8. H. Gidlot, MAnager
Pioneer Abstract & Cuarantee Title Co.,
208 H. 8tanton St.,
El Pasg, Tezasg.

Dear 8ir:

We thank you for ycur faver of the 10th instant
enclosing us description of the property inveolved im .
the purchage from Mrs. Irene ¥hitaker, Mr, Panl Tuoker
and his minor son and ward. Either you or Kr. Flock
bad furnished nus a copy of thisg dssoription some weeks
;u%mm we find was emtly like the one you ncw

ah.

Hr. Paul Tucsker hae been appointed and duly qual-
ified as guardian of the minor Raymond Leon Tucker, after
which he applied for order of sale of the interest of this
minor, complying with the details of your instructions
and the law. The court has now confirmed the sale mnd ore
dered the guardian to execute deed. -

We will fer»axd a oertified copy of this amtire
pro@seding $o the office of the County Clerk of El Pago
County, or to ycu for £i1ing in that cffice as you direct.
¥e8 would prefer %o have you loock over it befcre having it
recorded. Pleasz ingtruct us.

' Within a day or two we will be ready to forward
guardian'e deed. If the Government has a particular
form of dsed which it wishes uaed and which is in harmony
wit¢h the contract, price, other details, the 16w, the orders
of the court in the guardiaenghip proceedinge, etc., you may
forward ue such blank form. But we could not ask that you
prepsre the deed. Ve oan prepare & deed here which will be
in compliance with the contract between the parties and
eith other megessary reguirements and submit it.
We mention this suggestion purely because cof the poe-
sibility that you might prefer to furnish blark form.

LI Jall
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Mr. H. H. Gillot ¥3.

‘¥hen we %re in poeition to mAke an approved title
by the guardiaan, comveying the ward's undivided one-fourth
interest, our clients, Mrs. Ireme Whitaker and Mr. Paul
Tuoker in his own right, will expeat to collect the other
three-fourths of the purcbase price of this land, wvhich
we understand really includes some damages to adjacent 1a.nda.
Have you a blank fozm of deed whioh you would prefer to
have them execute, or shall we prepare it and forward is
for your inspection and approval?

It is our purpose to forward with this certified
copy of the Probate prosseding here affidavits showing Mrs.
Irene Whitaker'e right and that of her @on to convey their
interest An this land, and others showing the right of Mr.
Paul Tucker and of his minor child, by guardian, to con-
vey their interest therein.

With the understanding that these documents are sent
for examination and mt for delivery until payment 1s msade,
to whom ghall we send them, and shall we then expeot immediate
payment of the entire price, amounting to §595.00, as provided
in the contract between the parties and the Bureau of Reclamation,
eoting by Er. L. R, Flook?

Pleacse instruct us.

Very truly yours,

JoB/R /é‘)"?‘ 77?9,:



El Pago, Texns. Septender 30, 1932.

Nessrs. Box amd Bozxz,
Attornays at lavw,
Jackeonville, Texms.

Gentlemen:

Booeint 1s eckuowledzed of your letter of Septexber
28, 1932, with reference ¢o land purchase contract betwesn the
United Otates and ¥rs. Irems Wnitalmr, et al., dated Septexder
g. 1930 (erronecusly veferred to in my letter of Septesder
» 1932, s deing contract of Octoder 22, 1930).

Tou are correct in your statement that the entire
transaction 1e treated together, the large consideration named
in the coatract for ths 1.9 acres of land veflecting a much
higher price per acre in ordsr to care for the portion of the
ares assertsd by the coatractors to bo incidsntally affected by
the proposed works. In other words, stated simply, the trans.
action may be consummated by a proper warranty deed conveying the
1.9 acres of land to the United States in » manner satisfactory
to the Pionser Abstract & Guarantee Title Company after accomp-
lishment of the various matters in commsction with the title
pointsd cut dy the abdstract company's letter, whereupon after
issmance of the abstract company's certificate of gumrantee of
title, the entire consideration of $595.00 may be psid to the
Govermaent's grantors.

To further aid you in soccomplisding the 08 csssary
steps in coansction with the title and conveyancs we enclose
herewith for your use s copy of the land purchase contract.

VYery truly yours,

L. R. Rock,
Superintendent.
Encl.

5C -« Metrict Counsel
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U. S. Reclamation Service, e 85 L IIERESSSETR St
El Paso, Texas.

Dear Sir:

We the k you for your favor of the 26th i mstant
relative to the land purchased under comract of Qctober
32pd between the United States and Mrs. Irene (Ed) Whitaker,
widow of Ed Whitaker, ddceased, and Paul Tucker and his mimoT
son, Raynold Leon Tucker.

We have heretofcre treated these items as separate;
in part because we umerstood your letter of September 23, 1930,
tc Mr. Dan W. Whitaker as treatiig them separately, in part
because 1in a letter to us dated August 31, 19323, the Abgtract &
Guerantee Title Company of E1 Paso seemed to treat them separate
in the following languege; "The Reclamation Service haé asked
us to issue & title policy to 1.9 acres of land, now cccupied by
sald Reclamation Service for drain, The balance of this land
contalrming 4.3 acres is not under consideration so far as we
are concerned. We suggzgest that this matter be taken up with
the U. S. Reclamation Service, whose office is lccated in this
city", add in part because we seem never to have had befcre us
a copy of the propesed contract of October 32, 1930, reclating
to the purchase of this lard.

As we understand your letter of the 26th instent, the
damagef claimed to the 4.3 acres of land is absorbed by and
included im the purchass price of the 1.9 acres actually taken.
We hope we are not 1 nerror in this, because we shall have to
get authority from:the probate court in the guardianship pro-
ceedi ngs tc make this sazle and settlement, and dc nct wish to
run 1mo difficulty after we get into the midst of the pro-
cedure which the law requires and which the Abstract & Guarantee
Title Company outlines in its letter of Aucust 3lst.

We are forwarding to that company & copy of this let-
ter and are assuming that your letter of September 26th to us



JOHN C. BOX JOHN C. BOX, Jr.

BOX & BOX

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

JAacksonvILLE, TExAs

will be available to them. It is our purpose to soon
initiate the proceeding outlined by the Abstract Guarantee &
Title Company in the letter mentioned, end treat the bus-
iness as you state in your letter of September 26th it should
be treated.

In its letter to us of August 31, 1833, the
Abstract & Guarantee Title Company say:

"We have asked the Reclamation Service to give us a
correct description of the property to be comweyed and we
will send this description to you as soon as we receive it
from the Government."

We have nct yet recelved the correct deggription of the
property to be comweyed and are hoping that we may get it soon.
We wonder if you have forwarded 1t to the Abstract &Glarantee
Title Company in compliance with the request they said they
were meki 1g.

Very truly yours,

JoB/H ézv’( Tﬁ‘-?( )



El Paso, Texas. Septembar 26, 1932,

Messrs. Box and Box,
Attornsys at lLevw,
Jacksonville, Texas.

Gentlemen:

I have your letter of Septemder 10, 1932, relating to the
land purchase coatract of Octobsr 22, 1930, betwsen the United States
and Mrs. Irens (24) Whitaker, widow of Ed Whitaker, deceased, and
Payl Tucker and Willie Tucker.

It would appear that some confusion has arisss in your
minds conocerning what is referred to as purchase of land oa the one
hand and dammges to 1land on the other. As a matter of fact, the total
congideration for all land takea or affected by works of the Buream
of Reclamation is stated in the contract. This contract obligates
the parties who exmcuted 1t, or their wuccessors in interest, to make
a conveyance of a satisfactory fee simple title to the United States
of 1.9 acres of 1and before any payment can be made,

It would appear from the file that this transaction was
formlated in this way: The Burean of Reclamation sousht to acquire
1.9 acres of land for the Fedens Intercepting and Maga Drains.

Your clients were offered a total of $342.00 for esid 1.9 acres of
land, which was believed to be the full, reasomable value of such

land, that being at the rate of $1£0.00 per acre. The landownsrs
asserted that the comstruction of this work would have the effect of
cutting off soms additiounl area and asknd paymsat on account of
$50.00 for such additional area. This office them agreed to increass
the per acre cost of the 1.9 acres to b taken so that amomt would

in fact include the compensation for the effect of the works on the
additional area which the lendownsrs claimed and, as you know, the
consideration finally stated in the contract was elevated from $342,00
to $595.00. However, the matter is mot one which is separable into
ssparate items for damages and eeparate items for land. Undsr the
accounting laws and regulations and the contract it will not be possible
for the Burean of Reclamation to handle this matter or to make paywmsnt
otherwipe than under the contract as a single transaction and, of
cours®, paymsnt cannot be made until the contractors have complied with
the contract provision obligating them to coavey by good and sufficient
gensral warranty desed, free of lien or emcumbramcs, the property
descrided therein.



It will, therefore, be nmecessary for you to comply with
whatever requiremsents the Pioneer Abstract & Guarantee Title
Company may set forth as a prerequisite to its issuance of a
cortificate of guarantee of title which, togpther with the dsed, will
form the basis for paymsnt by the United States to the Governmsnt's
grantors of the consideration samed in the contract. I am adviesd that
oa provious occasions the Distrtict Counsel of the Burean has advised
your clients by loetter of the things which the Title Company mseds
for your clients to afford the basis for issuance of a title certificate
and I trust that you will tale the steps necessary to comply with euch
title matters so that this trangsotion may be brought to a close.

Vorxy truly yours,

L. R. Flock,
Superintendsat.

CC = Digtrict Counsel
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September 23, 1932. . row. .

p MEMORANDUM for Superintendent, E1 Paso, Texas.
' (District Counsel)

Subject: Lend purchase contract of October 22, 1930, between the
United States and Mrs. Irene (Ed) Whiteker, widow of Ed
Whitaker, deceased, and Paul Tucker and Willie Tucker -
Rio Grande Project.

l. Mr. Hoadley has discussed with me the letter dated
September 10, 1932, from Box and Box, Attorneys of Jacksonville,
Texas, representing the contractors.

2. I suggest that you reply to Messrs. Box and Box
somewhat along the following lines:

"Gentlemen:

I have your letter of September 10, 1932, relating to the
land purchase contract of October 22, 1930, between the
United States and Mrs. Irene (Ed) Whitsker, widow of Ed
Whitaker, deceased, and Paul Tucker and Willie Tucker.

It would appear that some confusion has arisen in your
minds concerning what is referred to as purchase of land on
the one hand and demages to land on the other. As a matter
of fact, the total consideration for all land taken or
affected by works of the Bureau of Reclamation is stated in
the contract. This contract obligates the parties who exe-
cuted it, or their successors in interest, to make a con-
veyance of a satisfactory fee simple title to the United
States of 1.9 acre of land before any payment can be made.

It would appear from the file that this transaction was
formulated in this way: The Bureau of Reclamation sought to
acquire 1.9 acre of land for the Fabens Intercepting and
Mesa Drains. Your clients were offered a total of $342.00
for said 1.9 acre of land, which was believed to be the full,
reasonable value of such land, that being at the rate of
$180.00 per acre. The landowners asserted that the construc-
tion of this work would have the effect of cutting off some
additional area and asked payment on that account of $50.00
for such additional area. This office then agreed to in-
crease the per acre cost of the 1.9 acre to be teken so that
that amount would in fact include the compensation for the



effect of the works on the additional area which the land-
owners claimed and, as you know, the consideration finally
stated in the contract was elevated from $342.00 to $595.00.
However, the matter is not one which is separable into
separate items for damages and separate items for land.
Under the accounting laws and regulations and the contract
it will not be possible for the Buresu of Reclamation to
handle this matter or to make payment otherwise than under
the contract as a single transaction and of course peyment
cannot be made until the contractors have complied with the
contract provision obligating them to convey by good and
sufficient general warranty deed, free of lien or encum-
brance, the property described therein.

It will, therefore, be necessary for you to comply
with whatever requirements the Pioneer Abstract & Guarantee
Title Company may set forth as a prerequisite to its issuance
of a certificate of guarantee of title which, together with
the deed, will form the basis for payment by the United
States to the Government's grantors of the consideration
named in the contract. I am advised that on previous
occasions the District Counsel of the Bureau has advised
your clients by letter of the things which the Title Company
needs from your clients to afford the basis for issuance of
a title certificate and I trust that you will take the steps
necessary to comply with such title matters so that this
transaction may be brought to a close.m

3« I am returning the entire file herewith.

-2-
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September 10, 3933-EL_E%¥1:f$—*4ii;

Mr. L. R. Flock,Supt.,
U.S.Reclamation Service,
El Paso, Texas.

Dear Mr. Fiock:

We thank you for your letter of September 8th
in reply to our imulry of August 19th, and note that you refer
us to the Plioneer Abstract and Guarantée Title Compa iy of
El Paso in dealing with the settlement for the 1.9 acres of ladd
now occupied by the Reclamation Service for drain, and shell
act upon your instructioms pertaimnl g thereto.

We beg to call your atterion to that part of our
letter of August 19th deali rg with damage to 4.3 acres of land
between the intercepting drain end levee and river amoumtin
to $215.00. 1In e.letter of August 3lst to us, the Plomeer Abstract
and Guarantee Title Company said: ;

®*The balance of this land,corntaining 4.3 acres,ie.wnot under
comsideration so far as we are concerned. We sugzest that this
matter be taken up with the U. S. Reclamation Service whose office
is located 1n this city."

We had already taken up the latter phase of the busimss
with you in our letter of August 18th, end now beg to refer you
to that letter and beg to imuire 1f there is any reason why the
portion of this damage due to Mre. Irene Whitaker cannot now be
paid. If not, what requirements will have to be met to emdble
her to collect 1it? .

Mr. Paul Tuoker, who is the owner of half of the other
half of the damaged property and therefore that part of the damage
claimed, would seem to be entitled to collect the portion of the
damages due him. If you do not agree with ws about this, pledse
advise how.he may place himgelf inposition to collect the
amount to which he is efntitléd.
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The onme-fourth of the total damages belonglng to

Raymond Leon Tucker would seem to be payable to the guardian
of his estate. As you or your advisers will determi re when the

necessary requisltes are met, will you be kind enough to advise
us what they are? .

We think we will be able to meet the requirements
- of the law Bo as to protect your office in paying the above
me ntloned parts of the damage clalmed, but as your office has
to pass on these, our disposition is to advise our clients to
pursue the course outlined by you. We will thank you to
write us about each part of the damage claim division of this
business as outlined above.

Yery truly yours,

JOB/H @’7( %
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Xl Paso, Texan Septexndber B, 1932

Bax & Box, Attorneys at Law
Jacksonville, Texas

Gentl emen;

In reply %0 your letter of Augnet 19, regarding amcunts due
to Nre. Ireme Whitaker and Panl Tucker, aoting for himself and 4n
bebal £ of hie minor c¢hild, Raymond Leon Tucker, will advise that we
have oontract arrangements with the Plonesr Adstract and Quarantes
Title Company of El Paso for guaranfseing title to land prurchnsed
for right of way and other purposes in lien of requiring abstracte of
title and as soon a9 title guarantes policies are delivered to us
ve are then in a position to make payment for the land to de acquired.
As to ths requirenents of the Pioneer Abstract and Guarmntee Title
OConpany pre-requisite to furnishing a title guarantes for the land
o de acquired from Mrs. Whitaksr and lir. Tucker, you ars refarred to
letter of Piouser Abstraot and Guarantes Title Company dated Auguet M1,
1932 and addressed to yourself in reply to your letter to them of
Angust 19, oopy of which has Deen furxishaed to us. When the requirements
as therein set cut have been complied with and we have besp furnished
with the $itle gnarantee poliay, Wwe will be in lipe to wake payment fur
the lapd %takem.

As to the matier of interest Leivg paid on the purchase price,
will advise that 1t is not castomary to add interest to the purchase
price of the land and we bave no means of doing so om eccount of the
faot that we stand ready to make payments at any time good and sufficient
title can be conveyed or that a title gaarantee policy can be obtained.

Yours very truly,

L. R. Mock
Saperinteadent.



August 31,1932

-

Messrs. Box and Box,

Jacksonville, Texas,
Gentlemen:

We are in receipt of your letter - .
of August 19th, in regard to thé transaction between ' 3
Mrs. Irene Whitaker and kr. Paul Tucker and the United
States Government, for the purchaseé of eome land near
Fabens in this County.

The Reclamation Service has asked us to . PR,
issue a title policy to 1.9 acres of land, now occupied &0
by said Reclamation Service for drain. The balarice of £
thisland containing 4.& acres is not under consideration == 1{};
s far as we are concerned. We suggest that this matter &
be taken up dirket with thg C.S5. Reclamation Service, wiose
office is located in this City.

according to the public records it appears
that title 1is vested in Ed. Whitaker and raul Tucxker,
however, the contract for tine purchase of this land was
made with Lirs. Irene Whitaker, a widow, and.Paul Tucker,

irom a conversation with kirs. Wwhitaker
it appears that Nr. »d Whitaker died intestate and no
probate proceedings were had in this County. It will :
therefore be necessary to bet an afridavit from someome
who i1s acquainted with the condition of the estate of ’ g ?
Zd. VWhitaker to show that Ed Whitaker died on a certain
date, he left no will, that there were no debts. due by
the estate and that no »robate proceedings were necessary.
\ie should known that Ed Whitaker died leaving as his only
heirs his wife and one son, who is now of age.  This
affidavit should also set out that there were no other
children born of said marriage and that iLr. Whitaker was
only mariried once and that to .his wife lirs. Irene Whitaker.

Aas to the Tucker matter, it will Dbe )
necessary to take out uardianship papers for Raymond tucker



Messrs. Box and Box o=2- ) Aug. 5&;193%

and have certified copies of the entire probate matter

filed here as a muniment of title. These proceedings of
course, will have to be certified to according to the Statutes
by the Clerk and Judge of the Court. It might be well T
to prepare an affidavit &t the same time showing that kr. -
Tucker was only married once and that to the mother of
Raymond Tucker and that the only child born of said marriage
was Raymond Tucker. Of course the guardianship proceedings
will have to show the application for sale, the order of sale
report of sale and confirmation of sale of the guardian and

the guardian's bcnd. Bond will have to be flled by the Guardlan

and also another bond in double the amount of money coming
to the minor,. :

We have asked the Reclamation Service to give us a /_ﬁ\
correct description of the property to be conveyed and we Z
will send this description to wou as soon as we receive it
from the Goverament. : \

No examination has been made as to taxes due on this
land, which of course will have to be paid before the
policy of title insurance can be issued.

Clease advise us if you require any rurther i.formation
in connection with this transaction.

Very truly yours
/

Manager

..
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Hen. L. R. Flock, Supt.,
U. 8. Reclamaticn

E1l Péso, Texas.

Dear HMr. Filock:

¢ o %&&-ﬁirzaéééz}

lirs. Irene Waitak:r and lr. Paul Tucker, &acting

for himself and in behzlf cof

his miror child, Raymcnd Leon

to make collectio i

We find that tie minor, Ravaord Leon Tucker, is withcout
any qualified guardian cf nis estate, and nave adv1sea Mr. Tucker
that i1t will bs necessary for him te qualify as gusardian of the
estate of the uwirer ard, rrcoably, tc file a G’“tlfl°a copy

f the entir- preceezdings, including his lett ¢ guardlan-
ship, Icr recerd in ths offiice c¢f the Ccou:idy C¢erk cf £E1 Paso
Coumty. Ugzcn his Geixng this, 1% weuld apnear thet Ilir. Tucker
weuld be entitlsd tc colleot his owa pcrticn of thnis claim and
as guardian the gerticn belceiping tc thes miancr. ¥Ye sse n
reascn why lrs. Wnitekzr, thz cwasr cf the cthsr ons-half in-
t=rest in the cleixn, ;Lvad ot collect cw. Her is it guite
clear that ir. Tucker is nnt e titled to ccllsct his one-half
of tAV remzirmn half cf the claim. We u1n~lsuw_i nat thp reccrd
will shcw the cwa=rsiaic as he e : he
int- r==t in the lad ani shis 21 A stanas ia the n&;e ct
+Pzul Tuecker is commnity crozsriy bel nxi 3 toc th= zstute cf him
5elf =ni is decsaszed wife, which weould uekes tize zincr the owne
cf ons=hslf of t2° Pzul Tucksr ore-half int-r=zt in the land
z2dd claiuw.
£ this cl:oim accrued 1in 1930, it would apwear that
cul clisnts ars entitled tc ccllect int =rest on th- amcu.i
woich has Trn owing since then, presuuwably &t the rate cf 8%.
Will v-u =2dviss us &3 to whethzr sv2 ares ccrrzct in this?

Tuck=sr, have consulted with us reslative to thelr clainm
for compensztion feor 1.9 acres cf land taken for intsrcepting 77
drain znd levee and for gawsce tc laxn en interceptin {
drainand levee and river, cmountirg to 4.3 acres, at Fabens,
Texas. The first item has apparently been estimated by ycu
at $380.0C and the secord at §315.00.

These varties wish to collect the amcunt due them
on these items and cn any cther accocurmd which wmav sntitle them
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Without having very definite advice, we under-
stand that the Plonesr Abstract & Guaranty Title Company
of E1 Paso, Texas, hag had some connection with thes title
to this land, and are writing them to get further informa-
tion about it.

Very truly yours,

Borp 778

JCB/H
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Z1 Paso, Pexns, Jamary 6, 1931

Mr. Deb ¥, Whitaker,

c/o West Texas Utilities Company,
Abilens, Te:!:nu.

Dear Sir:

¥e have received a telegram which was forwarded collect
from you requesting us to advise when check would be meiled 4n

connection with conmtract dated September 27, 1930, with Mrs.
Irene ¥hitaker and FPam) Tucker and wife,

Our District OCounsel wrote you a few days ago stating
that according to the Abstract Company there was some

irregularity in the tifle. As soon as this is cleared up, check
will be mailed yon from Vashington,

“S¢ry traly yours,

L.R.Fiock,
Superintendent.

e N ST

G
)

— e T



PIONEER ABSTRACT & GUARANTEE TITLE CO.

EL PASO, TEXAS

TITLE DEPARTMENT

IN REPLY PLEASE REFER TO

PRELIMINARY OPINION NO 8020
December 24,1930, EXAMINER BES.

ToO Mr. He Jo S. Devries,

Reclamation Service,
El Paso, Texas,

nre: Woitaker and Tucker sale to U. S, A.

ProPerTY: 1,9 acres out of Tract 1€, Block 1, of the San Elizario Grant, El
- Paso County, Texas,

INSTRUMENTS EXAMINED: None e

recoro mire . ED, WHITAKER, and PAUL TUCKER,

SUBJECT TO:

Taxes;. WO heve not jet received tax certificates, but will advise you uvpcn
receipt thereof the condition of the taxes.

PAVING: None .

The proverty was conveyed to Ed. Whitaker, but tae contract with the
government is made with Mrs. Irene Whitaker a widow and Paul Tucker.
We find no procsedings in the nrobate court of El Paso County,Texas,
and desire to be advised concerning the estate of Ed. Whitaker,dec'd.
If the will has been probated or if an Administrator has gualified
we desire a certified copy of the proceedings.

efore we can competé the examination of this title, it will be
necessary that we be presented with a map on a larger scale than that
attached to the contract. We also desire a plat showing the relative
position of the 1.2 acres with reference to the limes of Tract 16,

Block 1, San Elizario. TUpon receipt of these plats we shall be

glad to finish the examination and make final report on this transaction,

Very truly yours,

- ;"IJ ]
BES :MF, Dy /'WW
AN é.'.-’y "?’ ! 4!

WNLM Guek -



El Paso, Texas. November 10, 1930

County Clerk,
E]l Paso County,
X1 Paso, Texms.
Dear Sir:

is landparchase contract

between the Urted States and Mrs. Irens Whitsker, Peul Tucker
and Willie Tucker, which kindly record, billing the Bureaun of
Reclamation, E1 Paso, Texas, with recording fee. The attached
cloth plat is for your files.

Very truly yours,

H.H.Berryhill,
Chief Clerk,

Encl.

/A



El Paso, Texas, Novemder 7, 1930,

Plonser Abstract & Cuarantee Title Co.,
Pirst Fet'l Bank Bldg.,
El Paso, Texzas.

Gentlemen:

Kindly furnish us with a certificate of
guarantee of title covering land described in contract
dated Septémber 27, 1930, between the United States and
¥rs. Irene ¥hitaker, widow, et al., said lands being
1.9 acres located in Tract 16, Block 1, Resurvey
San %ligario Mainland grant, Bl Pago County, Texas, to
be conveyed to the United States by warranty deed.

Title to be guaranteed shomld be fee simple
title, free and clear of al) liems and encuabrances of
any nature.

Very truly yours,

He J. 5. Dovries,
District Coumsel.
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El Paso, Texas. November ¥, 1930

¥r. Dan W. Thitaker,
c/o West Texas Dtilities Company,
Abilens, Texas.
Dear Sir: ,

In reply to yours of the 1lst inst., in re the
Whitsker-Pucker contract, would state that it was discovered
that Hr. Tucker's wife had not joimed in its execution and it
was &tumd to Mr. Tucker for that purpose, smd after 1ts return
prop:;ly sigped the matter will be pushed along as éppimy as
paseidle. : ’

VYery truly yours,

L. R. Fiock,
Superintendent.



BILENE TRACTION CO. GENERAL OFFICE!
OBY & NORTHERN R.R.CO. ABILENE, TEXAS

RHCEIVER
nay. 3 1830 November 1, 1930

EL PASO - TERAS:

Mr. L. Re Frick,
Department of Interior,
Bureau of Reclamation,
El Paso, Texas,.

Dear Sir:

I would appreciate very much you investigating
the Whiteker-Tucker easement end advising why check
to cover samé has not been mailed as we understand
that work has been startzd on levee.

Yours very truly,

Dan #. vhitsker

27777 7 2,

D/ T
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El Paso, Texas. Eovember 1st, 1930

¥r. Paul Tucker,
Jacksonville, Texas.

'g__e;ar Sir:

%e have been informed by the Abstract Company that
the records show you to be a married man. If this is correct it
will be necessary for your wife to sign and acknowledge before
8 Notary Public the land purchase contract enclosed herewith,
vhich wes executed by you and Mrs. Ireme Fhitaker September 27,
1930, for the conveyance of 1.9 acres of land located in the
San Eligarie Gramnt, Zl Paso County, Texas, to the United States
of America.

When your wife has signed and had same properly
acknowledged, pleass return the contract at once to this office.

Very truly vours,

L. R. Fiock,
Superintendent.

Encl.
Contract



5l Paso, Texas, October 28, 1920.

MEMORANDUE for Mr. Hoadley.
(Distriect Counsel)

In re: Land Purchase Contract dated September 27, 1930, with
¥rs. Irene (Zd) Whitaker and Paul Tucker.

l. Assumipng that you have satisfied yoonrself that these
are tpe proper parties to convey in the avove mentiored contract
and that you have satisfied yourself as to the marital status of
the contrector, Pgul Tucker, and to avoid further delay, the con-
tract was given legal approval. The contract 8 transmitted herewi th
for hanlling in the usual way if you have satisfied yourself om the
above-mentioned points.

2. It is always quite important in sendinz these contracte
out for signature thet the persons who are exrpcted to sign it be
specifically requested to have their respective husbarmds or vives, 1f
any, join in signing the contract.

d. In this conmection, your attention is invited to the
following quotation from page 221, varagraph 6 of the ¥anusl, refer-
ring to the land purchase contract, which resds;

"Thie (the contract) shall be prepared on Form 7-276,
checked g8 to land description by a member of the
engineering force anmi signed and acknowledged by the
person or persons having the right to convey the land.
Care shall be ¢eken to secure such execution. 4ll who
execute the contract must be of full age. The marital
status of the contractor shall appear in the instrument,
&nd in the case of a married owner both husband and wife
shall Jjoin unless this clearly appears wanecessary."

4. T’his information should also sppear ‘under paragrapb 4
of the form 7-281, "Report on Lend Purchase Contract.”

- e e @ =

H, Je« 3. Davries.
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Mr. L. R. Fiock,

Supe rintendent; Bureau of Reclamation,
U. Se Department of Interior,

El Paso, Texss.

Dear Sir:

Please find enclosed deed covering 1.9 acres
out of Tucker-Whiteker tract at Fabens.

When properly executed please forward check
as quickly as possible so that we may close our file.

Yours very truly,

D. W. Whitaker
iWest Texas Utilities Company,
Abilene, Texas.

D/ T
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El Faso, Texas, Angust Y, 1930
iy, Dan W. Thitaksr,
c/p West Texas Utildties Company,
Adilens, Yezas.
Dear 5irs
ir. C. ¥, Bickley, Fabens, Texas, has handed us your letter

of Jane 19th, 1930, 4a ve of the vight wsy the United Gtates
wishes %0 agquire cut of what {s known as Tract 16, Block 1, of the
resurvey of the lMainlend.San Elisarioc Grant and ghown in the recovds
to be in tke nape of Tuskey and Thitaler,

The piat eent Yy Mr. Bickley was made from & preliminary
and has now Yeen corrected to show exmetly what will be Te-
the United States for the veconstrnction of the pressnt
throngh your tract, also for construction of a draiu parallel
sdjacent to same. The purpose of the drein 1s to interoept
seepage from the river. In eddition,as yon will note on the
énclosed plst, there will be required a strip forty feet wide along
the Hesa Drain, in order that same mey be deepened and widemed.

Tou will also note that the proposed work will mot interfere
wilh your barn, as you stated it would in your letier, nor will your
improvezsnts be subject ta the runoff and dischars of water during
heavy rains on the Hess above Fadbens,

Tou will note on the pencil gkstch enclossd that there will de
Yetwesn our pumping plant, and outlet and your land, & leves, alwo
nlmhhonthm!uplmtmmemwnmm.

Of 1.90 acres regquired by the United States, thirty siz bund.
redtha of which is occupied at present by ths leves and forty-ons
hondredtha 1ies cutside of the leves, and subject %o overfiow whenever
there 1s a slight raise in the river, therefore, we will pay for
1.9 acres at the rate of $160.00 per acre or a total of $342.00.

This, v believe to be & fair price. Upon completion of the work
your isprovements will have bettar pretection from flood waters in
- the Rio Grands and the land will de drained.

:
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L.R.Flock,
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June 21, 1930.

Mre Hoadly,
U. S. Reclamation Service,
H]l Paso, Texas.

Dear Mr. Hoadly:-

Enclosed herewith is copy of my letter
and replies thereto with reference to the right-of-way
from Paul ?uoker et al. With this informgtion I believe ‘/'
it would be better for you to write Mr. Wh:?aker direct,
or if you want me to, I shall be very glad to write him
further. You are at liberty to keep the copy and letters

if you desire.

Awaiting your further advice, I am,

Yours very truly,

Vice-Prest.

Encc
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IN REPLY REFER TO WRITTEN FROM

Abilene, Texas.
June 19, 1930.

Mr. Co WeBickley,
First National Bank, : s
Fabens, Texas. ‘

Dear Sir

Your letter of Jume 4th to M¥r. Paul
Tucker in regard to the proposed extension to the
levee at Fabens, has been referred to me for handling.

As you know, this plot has been very
sadly teken up the past few years by levees. Of
course we realize the value of these levees botlLi¥lo
ourselves and to the community as a whole, however, we
have invested in this plot approximately $4900.00 which
represents the original cost and the consequent develop-
ment which we have piade there, We belive that all future
levees, dikes, rain ditches, etc., for which we grant
permission, should be based on this wvalue.

You will note the survey line outlining
the new levee passes directly through the barn at this
place and it will be rather costly for us to move this
building, end we do not believe it would be satisfactory
to locate the levee with the consequent run off and
discharge of water along the levee during heavy rain close
to this type of construction.

As you know, Mr. Ven Dyke's land represents
a very different project from ours and we do not believe
it can be used as a fair comparison to the value of our
land.

Please let us hear from you further in
regard to the valuation which you propose to set up on
this land so that we may go over it in detail before making

our decision.
Your s vcr_,r truly M 7/

Dan W. Nhltake r. A
s/ T ®



‘Mre Payl Tucker il
acksonvills, eXage ' s ek

Dosy ifre Tuckorse

Herg we sre again with another proposition
from the Qounty and Reclamation Service regerding a pew levee
program and enclosed herewith 1s & Survey recently made o
by the Reclamation Service showing your tract of land

-and what ie now required for the new levee. The present
levee ls shown &s indicated on the mep and the new leeve
and draln ls shown by the two heevy white lineos taking in
the o0ld levwae A study of the mep will show you just
whet the layout is. The proposed lavee and drain will
leave to you, Af agreed to, 1,688 acres of lands

Mrs Van Byke was down the other day end he agreed to
let them have all the land teken by the new lewves to the
river et §100.00 per acre. That tekes the land as shown
on your survey, &s followss

4.29 acres,

41 "
78 * -
338 "

°

Total.ﬂ'l‘QlOl'.l.. L]

If you egreed to the same proposition as Hrs Van _
Dyke you would be peid for 5,88 acres, I am writing at LI
: tﬂe request of the Reclamation Service and the County

end I shall appreciete if you will study the map and
write me Just what you care to do.

Yours very truly,

Vice=Prest.



